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CITY OF GLENDA] E, CALIFORNIA
Fire Department

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

Environmental Management Center - EMC

Ms. Julia Donzis. Property Owner April 01, 2011
1093 Marilyn Dr.
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Golder Associates. Inc.
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

SUBJECT: HYDRAULIC HOIST/LIFT REMOVAL (Bays 2 & 4 only) & CLOSURE REPORT
FACILITY LOCATION: 901 South Brand Blvd. Glendale, California

Between Dgcernber 27,2010 and January 27, 2011, NRC Environmental Services, Inc.
performed lift removal activities for the two dual post in-ground hydraulic lifts at Bays 2 & 4.

According to the repon, this project included removal of lifts only at Bays 2 & 4, followed by
subsurface soil investigation, over-excavation, and concluded by taking confirmation samples
around former hydraulic lift locations. The included documentation demonstrates that the

excavated soil was properly transported to a disposal facility.

In good faith, we presume the provisions along with the information that was provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions and based on the State Water
Resources Control Board’s policy for investigation and cleanup of petroleum discharges at
low risk sites, no further action is required at this time at Bays 2 & 4.

Thank you for your cooperation in completing the permit application and sub.mittip‘g the
required permit fees. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries :
concerning the above site assessment and investigation activities were greatly appreciated.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (818) 548-7706.

Sincerely,

Ll

Vasken Demirjian, MPH, B.S, '
Environmental Management coordinator

Glendale Fire Department  /

c.c. NRC Envircnmental

780 Flower Street

Glendale, California 921201
(818) 548-4810

www.ci.glendale.ca.us
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March 28, 2011 093-91983-03

Ms. Julia Donzis
1093 Marilyn Drive
Beverly Hills, California 90210

RE: REPORT ON REMOVAL OF TWO IN-GROUND HYDRAULIC LIFTS
FORMER STAR LINCOLN MERCURY
901 SOUTH BRAND BOULEVARD
GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Donzis:

Golder Associates, Inc. (Golder) presents this report for the hydraulic 1ift removal services at the former
Star Lincoln Mercury dealership located at 901 South Brand Boulevard in Glendale, California (Site or
subject property, Figure 1).

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Golder was retained to perform in-ground hydraulic lift removal activities at the former Star Lincoln
Mercury dealership in the City of Glendale, California. The subject property was vacant at the time
removal activities were conducted. The Site was formerly utilized as an automotive dealership and
service facility. This report summarizes the work completed and data acquired at the subject property
during the December 2010 through February 2011 lift removal activities.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The Site is currently part a vacant dealership property that comprises two parcels owned by different
entities (Figure 2). The North Parcel (known as 901 South Brand Boulevard) includes the Main Building
and northwest parking area and is owned by Julia and Paul Donzis, and is the focus of this report. The
South Parcel (known as 901 and/or 918 South Brand Boulevard) includes the Used Car Sales Building,
the Service Building, and associated parking areas and is owned by Ford Leasing Development Company

(LeaseCo).

Golder completed a Phase | ESA at the subject property for LeaseCo in January 2010, The Phase [ ESA
identified the following recognized environmental concern on the Site (North [Donzis] Parcel):

B In-Ground Hydraulic Lifts: Service Bays 1-5 and 8 on the North Parcel were observed to
have evidence of active, inactive, or removed in-ground hydraulic lifts (Figure 3). One
active single post (Bay 1), two inactive dual-post (Bays 2 and 4), and evidence of four
removed lifts (Bays 1, 3, 5, and 8) were observed at the Site. Additionally, in-ground
hydraulic oil reservoirs associated with the hydraulic lifts were observed to be associated
with the [ift system.

Golder conducted Phase || ESA activities at the Site for LeaseCo on August 11 and 12, 2010. The
investigation included collecting and analyzing soil samples from service bays containing active, inactive,
decommissioned, or removed lifts. The following conclusions were made for the North Parcel, as a result
of the Phase Il investigation:
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# Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - diesel range organics (TPH-DRQ) were detected above
Screening Levels (SLs) in soil samples collected from Bay 1 only in the Main Building at a
concentration of 3,100 milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg). TPH - il range organics (TPH-ORO)
was detected below the SLs at concentrations up to 7,400 mg/kg.

® Laboratory results for Title 22 metals indicated that all analytes were below regulatory
requirements except for arsenic, which can be attributed to high levels of naturally
occurring arsenic in California soil.

Based on the results of the Phase Il ESA, LeaseCo opted to remove the lift from Bay 1, leaving two in-
ground lifts in-place in the Main Building on the Donzis parcel. This report has been prepared for the
removal of those two additional lifts in Bays 2 and 4. A report on the removal of the lift in Bay 1 was
prepared and submitted to LeaseCo.

3.0 PROJECT OBJECTIVES

The objective of this investigation was to remove the in-ground hydraulic lifts and assess potential
environmental impacts to the subsurface in association with the former operation of in-ground hydraulic
lifts. A summary of the work completed, field observations, and data obtained during the assessment is
detailed below.

4.0 GEOLOGY & HYDROGEOLOGY

Based on soil boring data collected during the Phase Il ESA, on-Site soils primarily consist of fine to
medium grained, brown siity sand to approximately 15 feet below ground surface (bgs) with gravels
encountered at depths of 11 to 15 feet bgs. The groundwater table was not encountered in the upper 16
feet bgs. According to the information obtained on the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB)
GeoTracker website (hitp://www.geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov), groundwater is anticipated to be encountered
at depths greater than 60 feet bgs in the vicinity of the subject property.

5.0 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

5.1 Pre-Field Activities

Golder prepared a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP). The HASP is consistent with current
federal and state Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA and Cal-OSHA) requirements for
hazardous waste operations as contained in Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations Section
1910.120. Field personnel reviewed the HASP before the initiation of fieldwork and conducted tail gate
safety meetings at the Site during field activities. The HASP is available for review upon request

Permits were obtained from the City of Glendale Fire Department (GFD) and the City of Glendale Building
Department prior to scheduling lift removal activities. A copy of the permits is provided in Appendix A. As
required, GFD was notified prior to the start of lift excavation activities. GFD conducted a Site inspection
and approved the in-ground equipment be removed.

6.0 LIFT REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

Lift removal activities for the two dual post in-ground hydraulic lifts located in Bays 2 and 4 occurred
between December 27, 2010 and January 27, 2011. NRC Environmental Services, Inc. (NRC) of Long
Beach, California performed the lift removal activities at the Site. Lift removal operations generaily
included the following steps in sequential order:

Removal of hydraulic oil from accessible lift reservoirs and casings, if applicable

Saw cutting of concrete

Breaking and removal of concrete

Excavation of soil from around the in-ground |t components
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#  Removal of the in-ground lift components
m  Confirmatory soil sampling in the lift excavations

6.2 Concrete and Life Component Removal

Prior to cutting the concrete, the aboveground components of the lifts were removed. NRC attempted to
remove the hydraulic oil in the reservoir and pistons from the lifts in Bays 2 and 4; however, the reservoir
and pistons were filled with sand and no hydraulic oil was observed or removed. The internal
components were removed and placed on plastic sheeting.

The concrete floor in the bays was individually saw cut around each lift. After saw cutting the floor,
concrete was broken away from the floor around each lift with a backhoe and temporarily staged in the
parking area to the west of the Main Building.

Inspector Jovan Diaz of GFD was notified prior to initiating the removal of the in-ground lift components.
Subsequent to Mr. Diaz's approval, the lift components were removed. Once all in-ground |ift
components were removed, the area was excavated to assess and sample the subsurface soil. Pursuant
to Mr. Diaz's request, each bay was excavated to a minimum depth of approximately two feet below the
base of the lifts. The base of the lifts in Bays 2 and 4 was approximately seven feet bgs; therefore the
bays were excavated to an approximate depth of nine feet bgs. The excavated soil was monitored for
visual impact and organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID). Soil from lift removal activities
was staged on-site in the parking lot west of the main dealership building. NRC placed plastic sheeting
underneath the stockpile and covered the stockpile with plastic sheeting at the end of each work day.

6.3 Confirmatory Sampling and Analysis

Once the excavations were complete, confirmatory soil samples were collected from the bottom of the
excavations. On January 6, 2011, one soil sample was taken from each bay (B2-B-2 and B4-B-9) at a
depth of approximately nine feet bgs. The groundwater table was not encountered; therefore, no
groundwater samples were collected during lift removal activities.

Soil samples were collected from the backhoe and transferred to 4 oz. glass jars pending laboratory
analysis. Soil samples were also collected using EPA Method 5035 preservation methods for volatile
organic compound (VOC) analysis, as necessary. Samples were properly labeled with the sample D,
date, and time and stored in a standard cooler with ice. Coolers were transported under Chain-of-
Custody (COC) procedures to TestAmerica, a California State Certified Laboratory. Complete laboratory
resuits and chain-of-custodies are provided in Appendix B.

6.4 Field Observations

Soils encountered during lift remova! activities in Bays 2 and 4 primarily consisted of fine silty sand to
approximately nine feet bgs. The groundwater table was not encountered during lift removal activities.
No staining or evidence of impact was observed during the removal of the lifts in Bays 2 and 4. No
elevated (e.g., above background} PID readings were detected in soil. Photographs taken during lift
removal activities are provided in Appendix C.

7.0 SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All soil samples were initially analyzed for TPH-DRO and TPH in the oil range organics (TPH-ORO) by
EPA Method 8015B. The samples with the highest TPH concentration from each lift location were
additionally analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method 8260B and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA
Method 8082. Complete laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix B.

TPH-DRO and TPH-ORO were detected at low detections above the laboratory reporting limit in soil
samples collected from Bay 2. TPH-DRO was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in soil
samples collected from Bay 4; however, TPH-ORO was detected at a low concentration in soil samples

i
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collected from Bay 4. Soils samples collected from Bays 2 and 4 did not contain detectable
concentrations of VOCs or PCBs. The following Table 1 summarizes the TPH analytical results:

Table 1: TPH Analytical Resuits

Sample Location Sample ID TPH-DRO (mg/kg) TPH-ORO {mg/kg)
B2 | s N &
Bay 4 _B4-B9 . ND<s50 19
Stockpile DS-1 ] 13 : 1 43

Notes: ND — Non-detect

GFD defers to the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) who retains their
authority under the Water Code to require cleanup of releases where beneficial uses of water are
adversely affected or threatened. There are currently no mandated cleanup criteria set forth by RWQCB
for petroleum hydrocarbons or VOCs from non-regulated releases such as those from in-ground hydraulic
lifts. However, RWQCB does have soil screening levels (SSLs) for TPH that are based on the depths to
usable groundwater resources. Given the anticipated depth to groundwater (approximately 60 feet bgs),
the SSLs for TPH-DRO and TPH-ORO are 1,000 mg/kg and 10,000 mg/kg, respectively. The low
concentrations of TPH-DRQ and TPH-ORO detected during the lift removal activities at the Site are well
below the RWQCB SSLs.

7.5 Site Restoration

Based on the acceptable confirmatory sampling results, the excavations in Bays 2 and 4 were backfilled
with pea gravel to approximately four inches bgs. Once backfilled, the excavations were tamped.

Following backfilling and compaction, each filled area was prepared for concrete replacement and
inspection. In Bay 2, dowels were instalied on 2-foot centers along the edges of each concrete
replacement area and steel wire mesh was placed on the pea gravel in each area. NRC attempted to
install dowels into the existing concrete in Bay 4; however, the existing concrete was thin and broke when
the holes were drilied into the concrete and only a limited number of dowels were able to be installed.
Instead of placing wire mesh, NRC instalied rebar across the backfilled excavation pit at the dowel
locations and spliced the steel rebar with the dowels in Bay 4. A representative from the City of Glendale
inspected the bays prior to pouring concrete in each area on January 26, 2011. The dowel installation
and pouring of the replacement concrete was approved by the inspector. The replacement concrete
consisted of approximately four inches of 2,500 pounds per square inch (psi) concrete in each area.

7.6 Disposal of Generated Waste

Golder collected composite samples for waste characterization of the soil stockpile on January 8, 2011,
Based on laboratory analytical results, the soil was characterized as non-hazardous waste and
transported to Butterfield Station Landfill in Mobile, Arizona on March 7, 2011.

NRC fransported the waste concrete to Arcadia Reclamation, Inc. in Arcadia, California for recycling,
Subsurface hydraulic lift equipment including lift cylinders, casing, and reservoirs were removed and
cleaned prior to disposal. The clean metal debris was placed in ten-wheeled dump trucks and
transported to SA Recycling, LLC in Long Beach, California. Recycling tickets for the concrete and metal
components are provided in Appendix D.

8.0 SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS

In-ground hydraulic lift removal activities were conducted at the former Star Lincoln Mercury dealership
from December 2010 to February 2011. The recognized environmental conditions associated with the in-
ground hydraulic lifts that were identified in Golder's 2010 Phase | ESA Report have been addressed.

083-81593-03 star Im lift ramoval_ donzis_final_03282011.docx
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Two dual-post in-ground hydraulic lifts located in Bays 2 and 4 were removed. Excavated soil was
disposed of as non-hazardous waste at an off-site waste disposal facility. Confirmatory base samples
were collected at approximately nine feet bgs (two feet below the base of the lifts). The sampies were
analyzed for TPH-DRO/ORO, VOCs, and PCBs. Results of the confirmatory sampling indicated that
VOCs and PCBs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. TPH-DRO and TPH-ORO were
detected at low concentrations (up to 37 mg/kg and 87 mg/kg, respectively), below their SSLs. Based on
the low concentrations detected, the excavation pits were backfilled with pea gravel and restored with
concrete in accordance with City of Glendale criteria.

9.0 CLOSING

Golder appreciates the opportunity to assist you with this project. Please feel free to contact Misty
Vazquez at 714-508-4400 with any questions or comments concerning this report.

Sincerely,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.

%@EM Zygron.

Kristina Byrne
Staff Environmental Engineer

%E. Neil Chandier, CHMM

Senior Environmental Scientist

cc: Glendale Fire Department

Attachments:  Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Site Layout Map
Figure 3 — Main Building Schematic

Appendix A — Approved Permits

Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report
Appendix C — Photographs

Appendix D — Manifests

KB/MVISL
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Drawing file: 09391993A001.dwg
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Main Office: 780 Flower Street. Glendale, CA 91201-3057
Fire Engineering Unit: 833 E. Broadway, Suite 101 - Glendale, CA 91206-4390

Telephone (818) 848-4810  Hazardous Materlals Permit

Permit No. 40150 Permit Type: Underground / Aboveground Tank
By virtue of the Fire Prevention Code of the Cily of Glendale, authurily is hereby given fo:

Applicant: NRCES INC. _

Address: 3777 LONG BEACH BLVD
_City: LONG BEACH State: CA  Zip: 90807
Phone: §82-432-1304 Fax; !

State Cont. Lic. Type: A
State Cont. Lic, No.: 716581
City Business License No.: Chi7 16581

Site Name: STAR LINCOLN MERCURY U.L. Certification Required?
Address: 901 8. Brand bivd Units / Suites:

Permission is Granted for: Expiration Date: Recelpt Number: 158178
Underground or Aboveground storage tanks in accordance with the 2008 Glendale Building and Safety Code: FOR THE

REMOVAL OF 8 FOISTS 1,2,4,23,24,25,28,27,28

Mmmwm:emamﬂm&nﬂm

neineer; Date |ssued: 12/20/2010 Additional Fees
Tota i Fee $1025.28

Approved By: / s /Z{k Permit Fee $1025.28

KEEP THIS PERMIT POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT ALL TIMES

Permit No.




=, o 0153 Permit No.
: P 00 o\ Permit Type: {Underground / Aboveground Tank ,
B Applicant:NRCES INC, i
|

Address: 3777 LONG BEACGH BLVD State Cont. Lic. Type: A

City: LONG BEACH State: CA  Zip: 90807 State Cont. Lic. No.: 716581
Phone: §62-432-1304 Fax: ' City Business License No.: Cbl716581

Site Name: lsmuu_gm MERCURY
Address:(901/[S]  Brandhbiva . |Units/Suites:

——ed

—l

—_ |

Approved By: [Kevin Widner, Elre Engineerl Inspector 1 ¥]  U.L. Certification Required?g
ProcessedBy: Ljygn . [¥] ==

Date Issued: [Dac 20, 2010 7 Addit_lronal Feee'i
Receipt Number:|1§8178 | otalFee: |§1025.28

Account Number: |E (MLM_J R P 1 — l?
Plcked Up By: uQn—Em”— Date Received: |12 2/20/10

Pick Up Date:|Dec 21, 2010, ...'I Box# 206 Mem# 16 | Expiration Date:

| S
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Glendale Fire Department -- Fire Preven;tion Bureau
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APPENDIX B
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRDNMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenve. Suite 100, Irving, CA 92614 (949)261-1022 Fax:(549) 260-3207
LABORATORY REPORT
Prepared For:  Golder Associates - Irvine Project: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
230 Commerce, Suite 200 Ford
Irvine, CA 92602
Attention: Misty Vazquez . Sampled: 01/06/11

Received: 01/06/11
Issued: 02/17/11 17:53

NELAP #01108CA California ELAP#2706 CSDLAC #10256 AZ #AZ0671 NV #CA01531

The resuits listed within this Laboratory Report pertain only to the samples lested in the laboraory. The analyses contained in this report
were performed in accordance with the applicable certifications as noted, All soll samples are reported on a wet weight basts unless
otherwise noted in the report. This Laboratory Report is confidential and is intended Jor the sole use of TestAmarica and its client. This
report shall nor be reproduced, except in firll, without written permission from TestAmerica. The Chain(s} of Custody, 2 pages, are
included and are an Integral part of this report.

This entire report was reviewed and approved for release.

e
SAMPLE CROSS REFERENCE
SUBCONTRACTED: Refer to the last page for specific subcontract laboratory information included in this report.

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION: Per client’s request, the report is reissued without B1-B-10, which will be under a separate cover.
LABORATORY ID CLIENT ID MATRIX
IUAD636-01 B4-B-9 Soil
TUA0636-02 B2-B-9 Soil
1UA0635-03 DS-1 Soil
IUA0636-05 8B Soil
Reviewed By:

(e Ty

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris

Project Manager

TUAG636 <Page 1 of 19>




TestAmerica

THE LEADER I ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297
Golder Associates - Irvine Project ID; Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
230 Commerce, Suite 200 Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Irvine, CA 92602 Report Number: TUADG36 Received: 01/06/11
Attention: Misty Vazquez

EXTRACTABLE FUEL HYDROCARBONS (CADHS/8015B)

Reporting Sample Dilution Date Date Data
Analyte Method Batch Limit Result  Factor Extracted Analyzed Qualifiers

Sample ID: IUA0636-01 (B4-B-9 - Seil) Sampled: 01/06/11

Reporting Units: mg/kg
DRO (C10-C22) EPA 8015B 11A0685 5.0 ND 1 172011 1/772011
ORO (C18-C40) EPA 8015B 11A0685 5.0 19 1 1/7/2011 17712011
Surrogate: n-Octacosane (40- 14025} 45%
Sample ID: IUA0636-02 (B2-B-9 - Soil) Sampled: 01/06/11

Reporting Units: mg/kg
DRO (C10-C22) EPA 8015B 11A0685 5.0 32 1 17772011 /772011
ORO (CI18-C40) EPA 8015B 11A0685 5.0 87 1 /772011  1/7/2011
Surrogate: n-Octacosane (40-140%) 66 %
Sample ID: IUA0636-03 (DS-1 - Soil) Sampled: 01/06/11

Reporting Units: mg/kg
DRO (C10-C22) EPA 8015B 11A0685 5.0 13 1 1/7/2011 1/7/2011
ORO (C18-C40) EPA 8015B 11AD685 5.0 43 1 1/7/2011  1/7/2011
Surrogate: n-Octacosane (40-140%) 94 %
TestAmerica Irvine
Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

The results pertain only 10 the samples tested in the laboratory. This repori shail not be reproduced,
excepf in fidl, without written permission from TesiAmerica. IUAB636 <Page 2 of 19>
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRDNMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenue, Suite 100, [rvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Froo(949)260-3297

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
Ford
Report Number: TUAD636

Sampled: 01/06/11
Received: 01/06/11

Analyte

Sample ID: IUA0636-01 (B4-B-9 - Soil)

Reporting Units: ug/kg

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorgethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

Dibromomethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichlorocthene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene

1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichioropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

1,1-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltolucne
Methylene chioride
Nephthalene

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
;’rojeo_t Manager

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Method

EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA B260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8250B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8250B
EPA 82508
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

Bateh

11A1151
11A115]1
11A1151
11A1151
11Al151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151

Reporting
Limit

1.6
39
3.9
1.6
kR
3.9
3.9
9
39
39
1.6
3.9
1.6
39
39
3.9
3.9
1.6
1.6
1.6
L6
1.6
1.6
3.9
1.6
1.6
3.9
1.6
1.6
L6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
39
1.6
1.6
16
39

Sample Dilution
Factor Extracted

Result

Date

Sampled: 01/06/11

0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
(4.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782

SE 00568585885 56556555833%335853558855355%83

The results pertain only to the samples tested inthe inboratory, This report shall not be reproduccd,

except in fill, without writien pernilssion fron) Tostdmepica.
L Ryl y

I
1, N o
H . 0

1/12/2011
141212011
17/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
171272011
1/12/2011
171272011
1/12/2011
171272011
141272011
171272011
1/12/2011
17/12/2011
1/1212011
1712/2011
1/12/2011
171272011
1/1272011
1/12/2011
171212011
111272011
1/12/2011
171272011
171272011
171272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
171272011
171272011
1/12/2011
17122011
111272011
11212011
111272011
171212011
111272011
1/12/2011
171272011
171272011

Date
Analyzed

H12/2011
17122011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
11272011
141242011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
171272011
111272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
17122011
/1212011
1/12/2011
11212011
1/12/201]
1/12/2011
1712/2011
1/12/2011
171212011
1/1272011
171272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/1212011
1/12/2011
171272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
171212011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
17122011
1/12/2011
171272011
1712/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011

Data
Qualifiers

[sNo R

TUA0636 <Ppge 3 of 19>



TestAmerica

THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenue, Suite 100, Lrvine, CA 92614 (949) 2611022 Fax:(949) 260-3297

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID:; Ford Glendale (Star Lin)

Ford

Report Number: TUA0636

Sampled: 01/06/11
Received: 01/06/11

Analyte

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Method

Sample 1D: IUA0636-01 (B4-B-9 - Soil) - cont.

Reporting Units: ugfkg
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachlcroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichleroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylenes
0-Xylene

EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 3260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 3260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA §260B
EPA 8260B

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (80-120%)
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane (80-125%)

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (80-120%)

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

Reporting
Batch Limit
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 39
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 39
11A1151 39
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 38
11A1151 78
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 39
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6

Resuit

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

86 %
96 %
93 %

Sample Dilution
Factor Extracted

Sampled: 01/06/11

0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782
0.782

Date

1/12/2011
171272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
/122011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12£2011
1/12/2011
1712/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011

The results pertain only to ihe samples tested in the laboratory. This report shail not be reproduced,
except in full, without written permission from TesiAmerica.

Date
Analyzed

1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
111212011
1/12/2011
171272011
171272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011

Data
Qualifiers

IUADG36 <Pgge 4 of 19>
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER (N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenue. Soita 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (945) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3257

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
Ford
Report Number: IUAOG36

Sampled: 01/06/1)
Received; 01/06/11

Analyte

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Method

Sample 1D: IUA0636-02 (B2-B-2 - Soil)

Reporting Units: ug/kg
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 3260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

The results pervain only to the samples fested in the laboratory, This report shall not be reproduced,
excep! in full, without written permission from TestAmerica.

Bateh

11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
[1A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151
11A1151

Reporting
Limit

1.6
4.0
4.0
1.6
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
1.6
4.0
1.6
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
4.0
1.6
1.6
4.0
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
4.0
1.6
1.6
16
4.0

Sample Dilution
Resnolt

6885685588555 888855¢656865858¢83838888385358353

v

Date
Factor Extracted
Sampled: 01/06/11
0.801 l/122011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/1272011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/1272011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/1272011
0.801 111272011
0.301 1/12/2011
0.801 171272011
0.801 171272011
0.801 1/1272011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12R2011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/1272011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.80]1 11242011
0.801 111222011
0.301 111272011
0801 /1272011
0.801 1/1222011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1122011
0.801 171272011
0.801 171272011
0.801 1/1272011
0801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 171272011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 /122011
0.801 171222011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12/2011
0.801 1/12/2011

Date
Analyzed

1/12/2011
171272011
141272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12£2011
1/12/2011
1/12/201]
111272011
1/12/2011
11272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1712/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1712/2011
1/12/2011
11272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1712/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/201]
1/12/2011

Data
Qualifiers

onNo

TUAB636 <Page 5 of 19>




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Altention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID; Ford Glendale (Star Lm)

Ford

Report Number: TUA0636

Sampled: 01/06/11
Received: 01/06/11

Analyte

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Method

Sample ID: ITUA0636-02 (B2-B-9 - Soil) - cont.

Reperting Units: ug/kg
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA B260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 3260B
EPA 8260B

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (80-120%)
Surragate: Dibromaffuoromethane (80-125%)

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (80-120%%)

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris

Project Manager

The resuits pertain anly fo the samples tested in the laboratory. This repart shall not be reproduced,

Reporting
Batch Limit
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 4.0
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 4.0
11A1151 4.0
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 4.0
11A1151 8.0
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 4.0
11A1151 1.6
11A1151 16

Result

CEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

86 %
96 %
95 %

except in full, without writien permission from TestAmerica.

Sample Dilution
Factor Extracted

Sampled: 01/06/11

0.801
0,801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801
0.801

Date

171272011
11272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
171272011
171272011
1/12/2011
171272011
1/1272011
111212011
171272011
171212011
11272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011

Date
Analyzed

1/12/2011
1/12/2011
112/2011
171212011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
171272011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
1/12/2011
141212011

Data
Qualifiers

IUAG636 <Page 6 of 19>

) 3

f

1




M

— —

—J

TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenve. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Golder Associates - [rvine Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
230 Commerce, Suite 200 Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Trvine, CA 92602 Report Number: TUAGG36 Received: 01/06/11

160.3 MOD_1014191x

Analyte Method Batch

Sample ID: IUADG636-01 (B4-B-9 - Soil)

Reporting Units: %
Percent Solids 160.3 MOD 1014191 1014191
Sample ID: IUA0636-02 (B2-B-9 - Soil)

Reporting Units: %
Percent Solids 160.3 MOD_1014191 1014191

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

The results pertain only to the samples tested in the Jaboratory. This report shall not be reproduced,
axcap i full, without written pernission from TestAmerica.

Reporting
Limit

10

10

Sample Dilution Date Date Data
Result Faetor Extracted Analyzed Qualifiers

Sampled: 01/06/11

90 1 171472011 1/17/2011
Sampled: 01/06/11

93.4 1 17142011  1/17/2011

TUA0636 <Page 7 of 19>




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TEBTING

17461 Derian Avenus. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 52614 (949)261-1022 Fax:(94%) Z60-3297

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
Ford
Report Number. TUA0636

Sampled: 01/06/11
Received: 01/06/11

Analyte

Method

Sample ID: IUA0636-01 (B4-B-9 - Soil)

Reporting Units: ng/kg
PCB-1016
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1242
PCB-1248
PCB-1254
PCB-1260

SWi4e 8082
SWa46 8082
SW846 2082
SW846 8082
SW346 8082
SW846 8082
SW846 8082

Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyi (10-199%)
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene (10-196%)

Sample 1D: IUA0636-02 (B2-B-9 - Seil)

Reporting Units: ug/kg
PCB-1016
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1242
PCB-1248
PCB-1254
PCB-1260

SW846 8082
SWE46 3082
SW846 8082
SWE46 8082
SWE46 8082
SW346 8082
8W846 8082

Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl (10-199%)
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene (10-196%)

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

The resulls periain only fo ihe samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall nat be reproduced,

SWS§46 8082x
Reporting
Batch Limit
1014019 33
1014019 33
1014019 Kx}
1014019 33
1014019 3
1014019 33
1014019 33
1014019 33
1014019 33
1014019 33
1014019 33
1014019 33
1014019 33
1014019 33

Sample Dilution
Result

58888858

89%
87 %

5888888

86 %
86 %

exeept i full, withous written permission fram TestAmerica.

Date

Factor Extracted
Sampled: 01/06/11

T T

171472011
171472011
1/14/2011
1/14/2011
1/14/2011
171472011
171412011

Sampled: 01/06/11

bt Bl et Bk ek et

1/14/2011
1/14/2011
1/14/2011
1/14/2011
1/14/2011
1/14/2011
1/14/2011

Date
Analyzed

1/17/2011
111772011
1772011
1717/2011
1/17/2011
1/17/2011
1/17/2011

1/17/2011
1/17/2011
171712011
1/17/2011
1/17/2011
/1772011
1/17/2011

Data
Qualifiers

IUAG636 <Page 8 of 195
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

{7481 Denan Avenue, Suite IUU, lrvine, CA 92614 (M5) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID: Ford Glendale (Ster Lm)
Ford

Report Number: TUA0636

Sampled: 01/06/11
Received: 01/06/11

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

EXTRACTABLE FUEL HYDROCARBONS (CADHS/8015B)

Analyte
Batch: 11A0685 Extracted: 0]1/07/11

Blank Analyzed: 01/407/2011 (11A06385-BLK1)

DRO (C10-C22) ND
ORQ (C18-C40) ND
EFH (C10 - C28) ND

Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 6.68

LCS Analyzed: 01/07/2011 {11A0685-B51)
EFH (C10 - C28) 26,5
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 7.29

Matrix Spike Analyzed: 01/07/2011 (11A0685-MS1)

EFH (C10 - C28) 237
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 855

Matrix Spike Dup Analyzed: 01/07/2011 (11A0685-MSD1)

26,5
629

EFH (C10-C28)
Swrrogate: n-Oclacosane

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushimitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

Result

Reporting Spike  Somrce
Limit Units Level
50 mgfkg
5.0 mghkg
50 mg/kg
mglkg 6.67
50 mg/kg 133
mg/kg 6.67

%REC

Result %REC Limits

100  40-140
80 45-115
109 40-140

Source: IUA0636-04

50 mg/kg 333 ND 71 40-120
mekg 6.66 128 40-140

Source: IUA0636-04
5.0 me/kg 333 ND 79 40-120
mg/ke 6.67 94 40-140

The resulis persain only lo the saniples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced,

except in full, without wHften pernsission from TestAmerica,

RPD Data
RPD  Limit Qualifiers
11 30

IUA0636 <Page 9 of 19>




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRDNMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenus. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Report Number: JUA0636 Received: 01/06/11

Analyte

Batch: 11A1151 Extracted: 01/12/11

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Blank Analyzed: 01/12/2011 (11A1151-BLK1)

Benzene

Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
n-Buty!benzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon terachloride
Chlorobenzane
Chlorocthane
Chlorcform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzenc
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocthane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris

Project Manager

The results pertain only fo the samples tested in the laberatory. This report shalf not be reproduced,

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD Data
Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Qualiflers
ND 20 uglkg
ND 50 ug/ke
ND 50 ughkg
ND 20 ug/kg
ND 5.0 uglkg
ND 50 ughks
ND 50 upkg
ND 50 ugtkg
ND 50 ug/ke
ND 5.0 ug/kg
ND 20 ug/kg
ND 50 ug/kg
ND 20 ughkg
ND 50 ug/kg
ND 50 ugkg
ND 50 ug/kg
ND 50 ughkg
ND 20 ugke
ND 20 ugkg
ND 20 ug/kg
ND 20 up/ke
ND 2.0 ugfkg
ND 20 ughsg
ND 50 ug/kg
ND 20 ugkg
ND 20 ug/kg
ND 5.0 ugkkg
ND 20 ug/kg
ND 2.0 ug/kg
ND 20 ughkg
ND 2.0 ugkg
ND 20 ug/kg
ND 20 ug/kg
ND 20 ug/ke
ND 2.0 ugkeg
ND 2.0 ug/kg

except in full, withou! written permission from TestAmerica

TUA0636 <Page 10 of 19>
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESBTING

17461 Derfan Avenue. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297

Trvine, CA 92602

Golider Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Report Number: 1UA0636 Received: 01/06/11

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD Data
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Qualifiers
Batch:
Blank Analyzed: 01/12/2011 (11A1151-BLK]1)
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 ug/kg
Isopropylbenzene ND 20 ug/kg
pIsopropyltoluene ND 20 ughkg
Methylene chloride ND 20 ug/kg
Naphthalene ND 50 up’kg
n-Propylbenzene ND 20 uglkg
Styrene ND 20 ug/kg
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 ughkg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene ND 2,0 ug/kg
Toluene ND 20 ug/kg
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/ke
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 20 ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 ugkg
Trichloroethene ND 20 vg/kg
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 ug/kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 10 ug/kg
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 20 ughke
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 20 uglks
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 upkg
m,p-Xylenes ND 2.0 ug’kg
o-Xylene ND 2.0 uglkg
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.6 ug'kg 0.0 87 80-120
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 47.8 uglkg 500 96 80-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 484 ug/kg 50.0 97 80-120
LCS Analyzed: 01/12/2011 (11A1151-BS1) MNR1
Benzene 396 20 ug/kg 50.0 9 65-120
Bromobenzene 46.5 50 uglkg 500 o3 75-120
Bromochloromethane 46.6 50 ug/kg 50.0 93 70-135
Bromodichloromethane 475 20 ug/kg 50.0 95 70-135
Bromoform 513 50 ug/kg 50.0 103 55-135
Bromomethane 39.7 50 ug/kg 50.0 79 60-145
neBufylbenzene 40.1 50 ug/ke 500 80 70-130
sec-Butylbenzene 439 50 ughkg 50.0 88 70-125
TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris

Project Manager

The resulls pertain anly 10 the samples tesied in the laboraiory, This report shall not be reproduced,

except tn full, without writlen permission from TestAmerica. TUA0636 <Pqage 11 of 19>




TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAEL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenue, Suite 100, Irvine, CA. 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297
Golder Associates - Irvine Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
230 Commerce, Suite 200 Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Irvine, CA 92602 Report Number: TUAD636 Received: 01/06/11

Aftention: Misty Vazquez

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD Data
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limjts RPD  Limit Qualifiers
Batch: 151 Exfracted: 01/12/11
LCS Analyzed: 01/12/2011 (11A1151-BS1) MNR1
tert-Butylbenzene 2438 50 uglkg 50.0 90  70-125
Carbon tetrachloride 52.8 5.0 ug/kg 50,0 106 65-140
Chlorobenzene 42 20 uglkg 50.0 g8 75-120
Chloroethane 329 50 ug/kg 50.0 68 60-140
Chloreform 42.0 20 ug/kg 50.0 84 70-130
Chloromethane 26.7 5.0 ug/kg 50.0 53 45-145
2-Chlorotoluene 428 5.0 ug/kg 500 86 70-125
4-Chlorotoluene 42.3 5.0 ugkg 50.0 s 75-125
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane 460 50 ug/kg 50.0 92 50-135
Dibromochloromethane 56.9 2.0 uglkg 50.0 114 65-140
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 416.9 20 ug’kg 50.0 o4 70-130
Dibromomethane 443 20 ug/kg 50.0 89 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 487 20 ug/kg 50,0 a7 75-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 497 20 ug/kg 50.0 99 75-125
I,4-Dichlorobenzene 45.0 20 ug/kg 50.0 o8 75-120
Dichiorodifluoromethane 333 50 ug/kg 50.0 67  35-160
I,1-Dichloroethane 386 20 ug’ke 50.0 77 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 447 20 ug/kg 500 89 60-140
1,1-Dichloroethene 39.1 50 ug/kg 500 78 70-125
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 428 20 ug/kg 50.0 86 70-125
trans-1,2-Dichiorocthene 40.8 20 ug/kg 500 82 70-125
1,2-Dichloropropane 40.6 20 ug’ke 50,0 81 70-130
1,3-Dichloropropane 424 20 ug’kg 500 85 70-125
2,2-Dichloropropane 494 20 ug’kg 50.0 99 60-145
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 45.1 20 ug/kg 500 20 75-125
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 51.0 20 ug/ke 50.0 102 70-135
1,1-Dichloropropene 415 20 ugkg 50.0 83 70-130
Ethylbenzene 43.6 20 ugkg 500 87 70-125
Hexachlorobutadiene 41.0 50 ug’kg 50.0 82 60-135
Isopropylbenzene 437 20 ug/kg 500 87 75-130
p-Isopropyltoluene 454 20 ug/kg 50.0 91 75125
Methylene chloride 36.8 20 ugkg 50.0 74 55-135
Naphthalene 50.4 50 ug/kg 50.0 1ot 55-135
n-Propylbenzene 40.3 20 ug/kg 500 81 70-130
Styrene 467 2.0 ug/kg 50.0 93 75-130
[,1,1,2-Tetrachloreethane 51.1 50 ug/kg 500 102 70-130
TestAmerica Irvine
Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

The results pertain only 10 the samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced,

except in full, without written pernsission froni TestAmerica. TUA0636 <Page 12 of 19>
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER [N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenue, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949)261-1022 Fex:(945) 260-3257
Golder Associates - Irvine Project ID: Ford Glendale {Star Lm)
230 Commerce, Suite 200 Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Irvine, CA 92602 Report Number: [UA0636 Received: 01/06/11
Attention: Misty Vazquez

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD Data
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limis RPD  Limit Qualifiers
Batch: 11A1151 Extracted; 01/
LCS Analyzed: 01/12/2011 (11A1151-BS1) MNRI
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 41.5 20 ug/kg 50.0 33 $5-140
Tetrachloroethene 46.8 20 uglkg 50,0 94 70-125
Toluene 44.1 20 ugfkp 500 88 70-125
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 44.7 5.0 ugkg 500 89 60-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 452 5.0 ug/kg 50.0 80 70-135
1,1,1-Trichloroethanc 48.0 2.0 ugkg 50.0 96 65-135
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 43.8 20 ug/ke 50.0 88 65-135
Trichloroethene 46.8 2.0 upkg 50.0 94 70-125
Trichloroflucromethane 482 5.0 ug/kg 500 96 60-145
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 40.1 10 ug/kg 50.0 80 60135
1,24-Trimethylbenzene 45.6 20 ug/kg 50.0 91  70-125
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 447 20 ug’kg 50.0 89 70-125
Viny] chloride 36.1 50 ug’kg 50.0 72 55-135
m,p-Xylenes 90.8 2.0 uglkg 100 91 70-128
o-Xylene 44.6 2.0 ug’kg 50.0 89 70-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 45.0 ug'ke 0.0 20 80-120
Surrogate: Dibromofinoromethane 48.1 ugkg 50.0 96 80-125
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 48.2 ug'ky 56.0 96 80-120
LCS Dup Analyzed: 01/12/2011 (11A1151-BSD1)
Benzene 410 2.0 ugkeg 50.0 82 65-120 4 20
Bromobenzene 49.1 5.0 uglkg 50.0 98 75-120 5 20
Bromochloromethane 472 5.0 uglkg 50.0 %4 70-135 1 20
Bromodichloromethane 491 20 ughke 50.0 o8 70-135 3 20
Bromofonn 50.1 50 ughkg 500 10¢  55-135 2 25
Bromomethane 395 50 ug/kg 50.0 79 60-145 0.6 20
n-Butylbenzens 425 5.0 wghkg ° 500 8 70130 & 20
sec-Butylbenzene 46.6 50 ug/kg 50.0 93 70-125 6 20
tert-Butylbenzene 413 50 uglkg 50,0 95 70-125 6 20
Carbon tetrachioride 55.8 5.0 uglks 500 112 65-140 6 20
Chlorobenzene 45.} 20 uglkg 50.0 90 75-120 2 20
Chloroethane 352 5.0 ug/ks 50.0 70 60-140 4 25
Chloroform 42.1 20 ug’kg 50.0 84 70-130 0.2 20
Chloromethane 27.1 5.0 up/kg 50.0 54 45-145 2 25
2-Chiorotoluene 44.7 50 ug/kg 50.0 & 70-125 4 20
4-Chlorotoluene 44.8 5.0 ug’ke 50.0 20 75-125 5 20

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris

Project Manager
The results pertain only (o the samples reswed inn the laboratory. This repori shall not be reproduced,
excopt in fulf, withowt written parmission from TestAmeriea, TUA0636 <Page 13 of 19>




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (549) 261-1022 Fex:(349) 260-3257

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID; Ford Glendale (Star Lm)

Ford

Report Number; TUA0636

Sampled: 01/06/11
Received: 01/06/11

Analyte
Batch: 11A1151 Extracted: 01/12/11

LCS Dup Analyzed: 01/12/2011 (11A1151-BSD1)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifivoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocthane
1,2-Dichlorozthane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-f,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
[,2-Dichlorcpropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropens
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2, 4-Trichlorabenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

Result

434
56.6
454
44.9
49.3
50.5
515
339
392
45.5
396
429
40.5
410
404
524
16.6
526
43.1
453
436
457
482
362
494
43,1
464
513
410
47.8
452
453
45.1
4719
440
484

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

Reporting
Limit

50
20
20
20
20
20
20
50
20
20
50
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
50
20
2.0
20
5.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
20
20
2.0
5.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

Units

ug/kg
ug/ke
ug/kg
uglkg
ug/kg
up/kg
ug/kg

upkg

ugkg
ugkg
ug/kg
ughkg
ugkg
ughg
ug'kg
ughkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ugkg
ugtkg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/hg
ughkg
ug/kg
ugkg
ugkg
uglkg
ugke
ughkg
ugkg
ugkg
ugke
ug’kg
ug/kg

Spike
Level

50.0
50,0
50.0
50.0
500
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
500
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
500

Result %REC

87
113
91

101
103
68
78
91
79

81

81
05
93
105
86
o
87
91

2

86

104

ERBL2ERS

57

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

%REC
Limits

50-135
65-140
70-130
70-130
75-120
75-125
75-120
35-160
70-130
60-140
70-125
70-125
70-125
70-130
70-125
60-145
75-125
70-135
70-130
70-125
60-i35
75-130
75-125
55-135
55-135
70-130
75-130
70-130
55-140
70-125
70-125
60-130
70-135
65-135
65-135
70-125

The resalts pertain only to the samples fested in the loboratery. This report shail not be reproduced,
excep! in full, without written permission from TestAmerica.

RFPD Data
RPD  Limit Qualifiers

6 30
0.6 20
3 20
1 20
1 20
2 20
5 20
2 30
1 20
2 20
1 20
03 20
0.6 20
09 20
5 20
6 20
3 20
3 20
4 20
4 20
6 20
5 20
6 20
2 20
2 25
7 20
0.8 20
1 20
1 30
2 20
2 20
1 20
0.4 20
04 20
0.5 20
4 20

IUA0636 <Page 14 of 19>

— | S AR SR

{ !




=]

-1 [

— — — }

e

TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenue, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 9ivi14 (¥49) 201-1022 Fax:(949) 200-3297

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
Ford
Report Number; IUAD0636

Sampled: 01/06/1]
Received: 01/06/11

Analyte
H cted: 01/12/11

LCS Dup Analyzed: 01/12/2011 (11A1151-BSD1)

Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethy!benzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Vinyl chloride

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Surrogate: 4-Bromaffuorobenzene
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane
Surrogate: Tolugne-d8

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 5035/8260B)

Result

50.3
393
48.1
480
36.5
50,2
44.5
43.4
47.5
48.1

Reporting
Limit

10
20
20
50
20
20

Units

ugkg
ughkg

Spike
Level

500
50.0
50.0
50.0
50.0
100
50.0
50.0
0.0
50.0

%REC

101
79

96
73
90
89
87
95

%REC
Limits

60-135
70-125
70-125
55-135
70-125
70-125
80-120
80-125
80-120

The results periain only to the sapiples tesied In the laboratory, This report shall nor be reproduced,

except it full, without writlen permission from TestAmerica.

RPD Data
RPD Limit Qualifiers

25
25
20
20
25

Ll LT I LI

04 20

JUAD636 <Page 15 of 19>




TestAmerica

THE LEADER tN ENVIRONMENTAL TEBTING 17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(949) 260-3297
Golder Associates - Irvine Project ID; Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
230 Commerce, Suite 200 Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Irvine, CA 92602 Report Number: IUA0636 Received: 01/06/11
Attention; Misty Vazquez

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA

160.3 MOD_1014191x

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD Data
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Qualifiers
Batch: 1014191 Extracted: 01/1
Duplicate Analyzed: 01/17/2011 (A1A120445013X) Source: A1A120445013
Percent Solids 90.2 10 % 92.1 92.1 92 21-2.1 2.1 20
Duplicate Analyzed: 01/17/2011 (A1A120485004X) Source: A1A120485004
Percent Solids 658 10 % 62.4 624 62 52-52 52 20
Blank Analyzed: 01/17/2011 (A1A140000191B) Source:
Percent Solids ND 10 Y% .

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris

Project Manager
- The resulis pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in fiuli, without written permiission from TestAmerica. TUAB636, <Page 16 of 19>
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

17461 Derian Avenns, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 52614 (549) 261-1022 Fax:{949) 260-3237

Golder Associates - Irvine
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Project 1D; Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
Ford

Report Number: 1UA0636

Sampled: 01/06/11
Received: 01/06/11

METHOD BLANK/QC DATA
SW3846 8082x

Reporting Spike  Source “%REC
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits
Batch;: 1014 H 4/1
Matrix Spike Dup Analyzed: 01/17/2011 (A1A130455001D) Source: A1A1306455001
PCB-1016 3200 770 ng/kg 390 ND 824 10-199
PCB-1260 1200 770 ug/kg 390 ND 160 10-199
Surrogare: Decachlorobiphenyl 7 ug/hg 77 91 10-199
Surrogate: Tetrachioro-tn-xylene 8.3 ug/ke 7.7 107 10-196
Matrix Spike Analyzed: 01/17/2011 (A1A1304550015) Source: AIA130455001
PCB-1016 1800 770 ug’kg 390 ND 457 10-189
PCB-1260 1100 770 ug/ke %0 ND 129 10-199
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 7.6 ughkg 27 98 10-199
Surrogate: Tetrachklorc-m-xylene 8 uglkg 7.7 104 i0-196
Blank Analyzed: 01/17/2011 (A1A140000019B) Sourre:
PCB-1016 ND 33 ug/kp .
PCB-1221 ND 33 ug/kg -
PCB-1232 ND 3 ug/kg ¥
PCB-1242 ND 33 ug/ke .
PCB-1248 ND 33 ugke .
PCB-1254 ND 33 ug/kg .
PCB-1260 ND kx| ug/kg .
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphemp 56 nghg 6.7 84 10-199
Surrogate: Tetrachioro-me-xylene 5.8 ugke 67 87 10-196
LCS Analyzed: 01172000 (A 1A T400000090) Source:
PCE-1016 320 13 ugrkg 330 96 34127
PCR-1260 30 i3 ug'kg 330 95 32-141
Surrogate; Decachiorobiphenyl 6.5 uglkg 6.7 97 10-199
Surragate. Tetrachloro-m-xylene 6.6 ughkg 67 99 i0-196
TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris
Project Manager

The results pertain anly to the sainples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced,
excapt in fill, without written perniission from TestAmerica.

RPD
Limit

Data

RPD Qualificrs

57 30
10 30

DIL a p
DIl
DIL
DIL

DIL, a
DIL
DIL
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 17461 Derian Avenue. Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(549) 260-3297
Golder Associates - Irvine Project ID; Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
230 Commerce, Suite 200 Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Irvine, CA 92602 Report Number; IUA0636 Received: 01/06/11

Attention; Misty Vazquez

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

n Spiked analyte recovery is outside stated control limits. .

C Calibration Verification recovery was above the method control limit for this analyte. Analyte not detected, data not
impacted,

DIL The concentration is estimated or not reported due to dilution or the presence of interfering analytes.

MNR1  There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume. See Blank Spike/Blank Spike
Duplicate,

P Relative percent difference (RPD) is outside stated control limits.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified.

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

For Extractable Fuel Hydrocarbons (EFH, DRO, ORO) :
Unless otherwise noted, Extractable Fuel Hydrocarbons (EFH, DRO, ORQ) are quantitated apainst a Diesel Fuel Standard.

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris

Project Manager
The results pertain only fo the samples tested in the labaratory. This report shail not be reproduced,

except in fill, without written perniission front TestAmerica. TUA0636 <Paée 18 of 19> e
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER 1IN ENVIRONMENTAL TES;!'.ING 17461 Derian Avenwe. Swite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 261-1022 Fax:(945) 260-3257
Golder Associates - lrvine Project ID: Ford Glendale (Star Lm)
230 Commerce, Suite 200 Ford Sampled: 01/06/11
Irvine, CA 92602 Report Number: IUA0636 Received: 01/06/11

Attention: Misty Vazquez

Certification Summary
TestAmerica Irvine
Method Matrix Nelac California
EPA 8015B Soil X X
EPA 8260B Soil X X
None Soil

Nevadu and NELAP provide analyte specific accreditations. Analyte specific information for TestAmerica may be obtained by contacting
the laboratory or visiting our website af www.testamericaine.com

Subcontracted Laboratories

TestAmerica North Canton
4101 Shuffel Drive NW - North Canton, OH 44720

Method Performed: 160.3 MOD_1014191
Samples: TUA0636-01, IUAO636-02

Method Performed: SW846 8082
Samples: TUA0636-01, IUADG36-02

TestAmerica Irvine

Sushmitha Reddy For Amy Harris

Project Manager
The results pertain only to the samples fested In tha laboraiory. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without written permission from TestAmerica.

TUA0636 <Page 19 of 19>
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TestAmernca
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THE LEADER IN EMVIRGNMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

PROJECT NO. IUAQ0G3E
IUA0636 GOLDER ASSOCIATES

Lot #: Alal30416

Amy Harris

TestAmerica Irvine
17461 Derian Ave
Suite 100
Irvine, CA 62614-5817

s "

TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES, INC.

1

1

/d&) BW/‘O P L

Profeci Manager
12002014 5:12 PM
Kris M. Brooks -
Project Manager [
kris.brooks@testamericainc.com .

January 20, 2011

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica North Ganton 4101 Shuffel Street NW, North Canton, OH 44720 i B ¢ 1 5% I
Tel (330)497-9396 Fax (330M497-0772 www.testamericainc.com L
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CASE NARRATIVE
A1A130416

The following report contains the analytical results for two solid samples submitted to
TestAmerica North Canton by TestAmerica Irvine from the IUA0636 GOLDER
ASSOCIATES Site, project number IUA0636. The samples were received January 13,
2011, according to documented sample acceptance procedures.

TestAmerica utilizes USEPA approved methods in all analytical work. The samples
presented in this report were analyzed for the parameter(s) listed on the analytical
methods summary page in accordance with the method(s) indicated. A summary of QC
data for these analyses is included at the back of the report.

TestAmerica North Canton attests to the validity of the laboratory data generated by
TestAmerica facilities reported herein. All analyses performed by TestAmerica facilities
were done using established laboratory SOPs that incorporate QA/QC procedures
described in the applicable methods. TestAmerica's operations groups have reviewed the
data for compliance with the laboratory QA/QC plan, and data have been found to be
compliant with laboratory protocols unless otherwise noted below.

All solid sample results are reported on an "as received" basis unless otherwise indicated
by a dry weight adjustment footnote at the bottom of the analytical report page. The list
of parameters which are never reported on a dry weight basis is included on the Sample

Summary.

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements for parameters for which
accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to NELAP requirements are noted
in this report. Pursuant to NELAP, this report may not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory. This laboratory report is confidential and
is intended for the sole use of TestAmerica and its client.

All parameters were evaluated to the reporting limit,

Please refer to the Quality Control Elements Narrative following this case narrative for
additional quality control information.

If you have any questions, please call the Project Manager, Kris M. Brooks, at 330-497-
9396.

This report is sequentially paginated. The final page of the report is labeled as "END OF
REPORT."

20of 26




CASE NARRATIVE (continued)

SUPPLEMENTAL QC INFORMATION
SAMPLE RECEIVING
The temperature of the cooler upon sample receipt was 2.9°C,
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS-8082
The matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate(s) for batch(es) 1014019 had RPD's and
recoveries outside acceptance limits. However, since the associated method blank(s) and
laboratory control sample(s) were in control, no corrective action was necessary.,

GENERAL CHEMISTRY

The analytical results met the requirements of the laboratory's QA/QC program.

3of26
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QUALITY CONTROL ELEMENTS NARRATIVE

TestAmerica conducts a quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program designed to provide scientifically valid and legally
defensible data. Toward this end, several types of quality conirol indicators are incorporated into the QA/QC program, which is
described in detail in QA Policy, QA-003. These indicators are introduced into the sample testing process to provide & mechanism for
the assessment of the analytical data. Program or agency specific requirements take precedence over the requirements listed in this
narrative.

CBAT
Environmentel samples are taken through the testing process in groups called QUALITY CONTROL BATCHES {QC batches). A
QC batch contrins up to twenty environmental samples of & similar matrix (water, soil} that are processed using the same reagents and
standards. TestAmerica North Canton requires that each environmental sample be associated with a QC batch.

Several quality control samples are included in each QC batch and are processed identically to the twenty environmental samples.

For SW846/RCRA methods, QC samples include a METHOD BLANK (MB), a LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE (LCS) and,
where appropriate, a MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE (MS/MSD) peir or a MATRIX SPIKE/SAMPLE
DUPLICATE (MS/DU) pair. If there is insufficient sample to perform an MS/MSD or an MS/DU, then a LABORATORY
CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE (LCSD) is included in the QC batch,

For 600 series/CWA methods, QC samples include a METHOD BLANK (MB), e LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE (L.CS) and,
where appropriate, a MATRIX SPIKE (MS). An MS is prepared and analyzed at a 10% frequency for GC Methods and at a 5%
frequency for GC/MS methods.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMILE

The Laboratory Control Sample is 8 QC sample thet is created by adding known concentrations of a full or partial set of target
analytes to a matrix similar to that of ths enviranmental samples in the QC batch, Multi peek responders may not be included in the
target spike list due to co-elution. The LCS analyte recovery results are used to monitor the analytical process and provide evidence
that the laboratory is performing the method within acceptable guidelines. All control analytes indicated by a bold type in the LCS
must meet acceptance criteria. Failure to meet the established recovery guidelines requires the repreparation and reanalysis of all
samples in the QC batch, Comparison of only the failed parameters from the first batch are evaluated. The only exception to the
rework requirement is that if the LCS recoveries are biased high and the associated sample is ND (non-detected) for the parameter(s)
of interest, the batch is acceptable.

At times, a Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD) is also included in the QC batch. An LCSD is a QC sample that is created
and handled identically to the LCS. Analyte recovery data from the LCSD is assessed in the same way as that of the LCS. The
LCSD recoveries, together with the LCS recoveries, are used to determine the reproducibility (precision) of the analytical system.
Precision data are expressed as relative percent differences (RPDs). If the RPD fails for an LCS/LCSD and yet the recoveries are
within acceptance criteria, the batch is still acceptable.

METHOD BLANK
The Method Blank is a QC sample consisting of all the reagents used in analyzing the environmental samples contained in the QC

batch, Method Blank results are used to determine if interference or contamination in the analytical system could lead to the reporting
of false positive data or elevated analyte concentrations. All target analytes must be below the reporting limits (RL) or the associated
sample(s) must be ND except under the following circumstances:

o Common otganic contaminants may be present at concentrations up to 5 times the reporting limits,. Common metals
contaminants may be present at concentrations up to 2 fimes the reporting limit, or the reported blank concentration must be
twenty fold less than the concentration reported in the associated environmental samples. (Sec common laboratory contaminants
listed in the table.)

Volatile (GC or GC/MS) | Semivolatile (GC/MS) Metals ICP-MS Metals ICP Trace

Methyiene Chloride, Phthalate Esters Copper, Iron, Zing, Copper, Iron, Zinc, Lead
Acetone, 2-Butanone Lead, Calcium,
Magnesium, Potassium,

Sodium, Barium,
Chromium, Manganese

4 of 26




QUALITY CONTROL ELEMENTS NARRATIVE (continued)

e Organic blanks will be accepted if compounds detected in the blank are present in the associated samples at levels 10 times the
blank level, Inorganic blanks will be accepted if elements detected in the blank arc present in the associated samples at 20 times
the blank level.

s Blanks will be accepted if the compounds/elements detected are not present in any of the associated environmental samples.

Failure to meet these Method Blank criteria requires the repreparation and reanalysis of all samples in the QC batch.

MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
A Matrix Spike and a Matrix Spike Duplicate are a pair of environmental samples to which known concentrations of a full or partial

set of target analytes are added. The MS/MSD results are determined in the same manner as the results of the environmental sample
used to prepare the MS/MSD, The analyte recoveries and the relative percent differences (RPDs) of the recoveries are calculated and
used to evaluate the effect of the sample matrix on the analytical results. Due to the potential variability of the matrix of each sample,
the MS/MSD results may not have an immediate bearing on any samples except the one spiked; therefore, the associated batch
MS/MSD may not reflect the same compounds as the samples contained in the analytical report. When these MS/MSD results fuil to
meet acceptance criteria, the data is evaluated. If the LCS is within acceptance criteria, the batch is considered acceptable.

For certain methods, a Matrix Spike/Sample Duplicate (MS/DU) may be included in the QC batch in place of the MS/MSD. For the
parameters {i.e. pH, ignitability) where it is not pessible to prepare a spiked sample, a Sample Duplicate may be included in the QC
batch. However, a Sample Duplicate is less likely to provide usable precision statistics depending on the likelihood of finding
concentrations below the standard reporting limit. When the Sample Duplicate result fails to meet acceptance criteria, the data is
evaluated.

For certain methods (600 series methods/\CWA), a Matrix Spike is required in place of a Matrix Spike/Mairix Spike Duplicate
(MS/MSD) or Matrix Spike/Sample Duplicate (MS/DU).

The acceptance criteria do not apply to samples that are diluted.

SURROGATE COMPOUNDS
In addition to these batch-related QC indicators, each organic environmental and QC sample is spiked with surrogate compounds.

Surrogates are organic chemicals that behave similarly to the analytes of interest and that are rarely present in the environment.
Surrogate recoveries are used to momnitor the individual performance of a sample in the analytical system.

If surrogate recoveries are biased high in the LCS, LCSD, or the Method Blank, and the associated sample(s) are ND, the batch is
acceptable. Otherwise, if the 1.CS, LCSD, or Method Blank surrogate(s) fail to meet recovery criteria, the entire sample batch is
reprepared and reanalyzed. If the surrogate recoveries are outside criteria for environmental samples, the samples will be reprepared
and reanalyzed unless there is objective evidence of malrix interference or if the sample dilution is greater than the threshold outlined
in the associated method SOP. ’

The acceptance criteria do not apply to samples that are diluted. All other swrogate recoveries will be reported.

For the GC/MS BNA methods, the surrogate criterion is that two of the three surrogates for each fraction must meet acceptance
criteria. The third surrogate must have a recovery of ten percent or greater,

For the Pesticide and PCB methods, the surrogate criterion is that one of two surrogate compounds must meet acceptance criteria.
The second surrogate must have a recovery of 10% or greater.

0L 0E0s,

AR

o inelacs
TestAmerica Certifications and Approvals:
The laboratory is certified for the analytes listed on the documents below. These are available upon-reguest— -
California (#01144CA), Comnecticut (#PH-0590), Florida (#ES7225),
Mlinois (#200004), Kansas (#E10336), Minnesota (#39-999-348), New Jersey (#OH001), New York (#10975), Nevada
(HOH-0004820084), OhioVAP (#CL0024), Pennsylvania (#008), West Virginia (#210), Wisconsin (#999518190),NAVY,
ARMY, USDA Soil Permit

N:\QAQC\Customer Service\Narrative - Combined RCRA CWA 032609.doc
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detection Highlights

AlAl130416
PARAMETER RESULT
IUA0636-01 01/06/11 12:37 001
Percent Solids 90.0
IUAD636-02 01/06/11 14:07 (02
Percent Solids 93.4

6 of 26

REPORTING ANALYTICAL
LIMIT UNITS METHOD

10.¢ % MCAWW 160.3 MOCD
10.0 % MCAWW 160.3 MOD




ANALYTICAL METHODS SUMMARY

AlA130416
ANALYTICAL
PARAMETER METHQD
PCBs by SW-846 8082 5We4s 8082
Total Residue as Percent Sclids MCAWW 160.3 MOD
References:
MCAWW "Metheds for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes",

EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 and subsequent revisions.

SwB46 "Tegt Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical
Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 and its updates.

7of26
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

AlAl30416

WO # SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE ID

SAMPLED SAMP
DATE TIME

MCO7F 001 IUAO636-01
MCS7K D02 IUAOC636-02

NOTE (S} =

01/06/11 12:37
01/06/11 14:07

- The analytical results of the samples listed ahova are presented on the following pages.

- All calculations are performed before rounding to svoid round-off errors In calculated results,

= Results hoted as "ND"™ were nat cletected at or shove the stated Limit,

- This report must not be reproduced, sxcept In full, without the writlen approvsl of the laboratory.

- Results for the followhnyg paramatars are naver reported on a dry walght basks: color, corrasivity, density, flashpoint, Ignitablity, lzyers, odor,

paint filter test, pH, porosity pressure, reactivity, redox potentlal, specific gravity, spot tests, solids, solubility, temperature, viscosity, and welght.
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TestAmerica Irvine
Client Sample ID: IUADG36-02

GC Semivolatiles

Lot—Sample #...: AlR130416-002 Work Oxder #...: MC97KIAC Matrix
Date Sampled...: 01/06/11 14:07 Date Received..: 01/13/11
Prep Date......: 01/14/11 Analysis Date..: 01/17/11
Prep Batch #...: 1014019
Dilution Factor: 1
% Moisture.....: 6.6 Method.........: SW846 8082
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
PCB~1016 ND 33 ug/kg
PCB-1221 ND 33 ug/kg
PCB-1232 ND 33 ug/kg
PCB-1242 ND 33 ug/kg
PCB-1248 ND 33 ug/kg
PCB-1254 ND 33 ug/kyg
PCB-1260 ND 33 ag/kg
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Tetrachloro-m—xylene 86 (10 - 196}
Decachlorobiphenyl 86 {10 - 199)
11 of 26
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TestAmerica Irvine
Client Sample ID: IUA0636-02
General Chemistry
Lot—Sample #...: AlA130416-002 Work Order #...: MCSTK

Date Sampled...: 01/06/11 14:07 Date Receiwved..: 01/13/11
% Moisture..... : 6.6

PARAMETER RESULT RL UNITS METHOD

PREPARATION- PREP
ANALYSIS DATE BATCH #

Percent Solids 93.4 10.0 % MCAWW 160.3 MCD 01/14-01/17/11 1014191

Dilution Factor: 1

12 of 26
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METHOD BLANK REPORT

GC Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: Al1Al130416 Work Orxder #...: MDA251AA Matrix.........: SOLID
MB Lot-Sample #: A1A140000-019

Prep Date......: (01/14/11
Analysis Date..: 01/17/11 Prep Batch #...: 1014019
Dilution Factor: 1

REFORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
PCB-1016 ND 33 ug/kg SWB46 8082
PCB-1221 ND 33 ug/kg SW846 8082
PCB=-1232 ND 33 ug/kg SW846 8082
PCB-1242 ND 33 ug/kg SWB46 8082
PCB-1248 ND 33 ug/kg SwWB46 8082
PCE-1254 ND 33 ug/kg 5w846 8082
PCB-1250 ND 33 ug/ kg Swe4e6 8082

PERCENT RECOVERY
SURRCGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 87 (10 - 198)
Decachlorobiphenyl 84 (10 - 199)
NOTE (S) :

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors In ealculated results,

14 of 26




MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE EVALUATION REPORT

GC Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: ALA130416 Work Order #...: MDAGGlAD-MS Matrix......... :
MS Lot-Sample #: AR1A130455-001 MDAGG1AE-MSD
Date Sampled...: 01/12/11 09:35 Date Received..: 01/13/11
Prep Date......: 01/14/11 Analysis Date..: 01/17/11
Prep Batch #...: 1014019
Dilution Factor: 20 % Moisture..... : 14
PERCENT RECOVERY RPD
FARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS RPD LIMITS METHCD
PCB-1016 457 DIL,a (10 - 199) SWB46 B082
824 (20 - 199) 57 {0—30) SWB46 8082
Qualifiers: DIL,a,p
PCBR~-1260 129 DIL {10 - 199) SW846 8082
160 DIL {10 — 199) 10 (0-30) SWe46 8082
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
Tetrachloro-m—xylene 104 DIL (10 - 196)
107 DIL {10 - 196)
Decachlorobiphenyl 98 DIL (10 - 199)
91 DIL (10 - 199)
NOTE {S) :

Calculations are performad before rounding to aveld round-off errors in calculated results.

Bold print denotes control parameters

DEL ‘The concentration is estimated or not reported due to dilution or the presense of interfering analytes.
a Spiked analyte recovery Is outside stated control limits.

p Relative percent difference (RPD) is oulside stated control limits.

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.

17.0f 26
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SAMPLE DUPLICATE EVALUATION REPORT

General Chemistry

Client Lot #...: AlAl130416 Work Order #...: MCB97-SMP Matrix..... . -2 SOLID
MC897-DUP
Date Sampled...: 01/11/11 16:00 Date Received..: 01/12/11
% Moisture.....: 7.9
DUPLICATE RPD PREPARATION-  PREP

PARAM RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD LIMIT METHOD ANALYSTS DATE BATCH #%
Percent Solids SD Lot-Sample #: AlA120445-013

82.1 90.2 % 2.1 (0-20) MCAWW 160.3 MOD 01/14-01/17/11 1014191

Dilution Factor: 1

18 of 26




SAMPLE DUPLICATE EVALUATION REPORT

General Chemistry

Client Lot #...: ARIA130416 Work Order #...: MCBH6-SMP Matrix.......: SOLID
MC9H6-DUP
Date Sampled...: 01/10/11 16:00 Date Received..: 01/12/11
% Moisture.....: 38
DUPLICATE RED PREPARATICN- FREP

PARAM RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD  LIMIT  METHOD ANALYSIS DATE BATCH #
Percent Sclids 80 lLot-Sample #: AIA120485-004

62.4 65.8 % 5.2 (0-20) MCAWW 1&0.3 MOD 01/14-01/17/11 1014191

pilution Factor: 1

i 19 of 26
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TestAmarica Irvine

IUADB36

s 1 TORY:

TestAmerica irvine

17481 Derlan Avenue. Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614

Phone: (949) 261-1022

Fax; (949) 260-3297

Project Manager: Amy Harris
Client: Golder Associates - Irvine

RECEIVING LABORATORY:
TestAmerica North Canton
4101 Shuffe! Drive NW
North Canton, OH 44720
Phone :(330) 497-9386
Fax: (330) 497-0772

Project Location: California
Receipt Temperature: & -9 __°C Ice: /@/ N

Analysis Units

Due

Expires interlab Price Surch Comments

Sample ID: IUA0636-01 (B4-B-8 - Soil}

8082 - PCBs uglkg
Containers Supplied:

011M2/11  D1/20/14

Sempled: 01/06/11 1237

12:37 $5500 20% Sub out Soxhiet Extraction per Ford

i2a2( 1—3,
Sample ID: [UAG636-02 (B2-B-9 - Scil)

8082 - PCBs ugfkg
Containers Supplied:
020

011211

- 11 14

01/20M1 14:07 $55.00 20% Sub out Soxhiet Extraction per Ford

Released By

YY)

Released By

Date/Time

Fedec U2/ 1220 o

Recelved By / " DatefTime
S Wsfu 24
Received By DatefTime Page 1 of 1
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Work Sharing Agreement Exporting Labl * 2 X
Project Name Golder - Ford Downey
Tormation C rt Lab Information g
fmport Lab I Tab Name[iilde esvAmericaNarti’ TG PM Contact Name SUSHMITHA REDDY
PM Contact Name: _Alasia Danford Backup Contact Name PHILIP SANELLE
_Agreement Date 1122011
Projsct Infonmation . ] -
a7 No _ Clieat Name Golder Asscciates Irvine - Ford Downey
Date First Samples to Arrive 11372011
EsL Dwration of Sampling Event NA
TAT Surcharges
Tan;:s Nona
nonl
canisters, mguistors, Shipping, bothes) Quote or Contract Reference 1D 1UADB36
Project Detalls I
Tt i NN Staf GRC ProguEtiNo |
e S W Rseirance: FlaniNo
cmﬂcaﬁons Ford Approved Lab on

Transmitial _ Timport and Export Lab Agresrrant
medium Format Column AT -
: 5 ik wm e e VR 5 day
ﬂﬂaLRa oriil Yes By F i s  § Pyt = Ed!!
R }MEDE* Yes Ernahs Element Transfer File :
o T35 No NA NA
A No NA |NA
£ import Lab's
Analysls Method =M # of Samplss Unlt Price Unit Price wiSurcharges Extended Price
PCBs 8082|Soit 213 55.00 § § 55.00 110.00
$ - -
s = -
$ - B
) = 5
b - -
L.
b - -
3 ) ] =
Approximate Total Project Valus 110,00




TestAmerica ' L ko 18, o, s e an 48 e s

_ CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM e };\%’A“sz:;:mﬁ:m:;:e 89120 (702 708980 P {105y 708 S8
EAD ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING . . . d . . .
— R Y ZUASE e e D
Client Name /Address: . I Project/PQ Number: c n(m\ &s Analysis Required
_@olgefﬁsswﬂ*ﬁﬂﬁe_ 5| 093- 91993 -03 A ga
Prog:ln} :;nlgor:\/ ) i ?hn:’t ;.I:r}nbnr q,_; N Eg m "
. " - defo [ .
&mptcf"y— a.sz < Fax NumMnSD:— 1o | ;Eg @ 4
~ Sample Description sum' c""ﬂg"’ C'o:'l s‘gﬁ"ﬂ s‘_l[i‘ml";“ﬂ Proservaives & \@ >\F\ ; RI} N
84- 8- 9 ol | [TEF | | [ Velu[ 1287 [ rone [ v ,,
gY- R -9 &i‘\: M 1231__@ = hglo"
.82 “B-9 soil|JAL \ ot gl Y

l
%0-R-9 i voi| ¥ - - > The ld
.._‘/ | b ril | | i v . )
%&"/ : _;{VDA’ v ez, . — he [ of
— )

m

L T x 4

n A\
T
[
—

Fa) )
ANy < b Date/Time: Turnaround Time: {Check)
“_w 0 1k “‘ ; 7 same day : 72houu71_
" Date/ Time: 24 hours ______ - Sdays V¥V
w M’/\ . ' 48 hours nomal
Relinquishad By Date/Time: Racsly Lab By: Date/Time: "|Sample Intagrity: (Check) _,
Nhed ST _ A\l Neg lintect on ice ..._.‘il \(

Nota: By relinquishing samples to TestAmerica, client agrees to pay for the services requasted on this chain of custody form and any additional analyses pertormed on this prajact. ‘%OUP\Q\'O
Paymant for servicas |s due within 30 days from the date of involce. lepla(s) wiil be disposed of after 30 days.
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X

T - 17481 Dutian Ava.. #100, Irvine, GA 8814 (940) 261-1022 FAX (349) 200-3207
es mer" : O 1014 £, Coolgy Dr., Bulta A, Goiton, GA 2324 {WI9) G70-4807 FAX (209) 370-1048
=R — o T |

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM 9830 ;ﬂ%ﬁﬁm 8t,, Sulte B-120, Fhasnix, AZ 85044 (480) 785-0043 FAX (480) 765-0851

g €. Sunset Fid. #9, Lan Vegas, NV 80120 (702) 796-3820 FAX (702) 798-3621
Analysis Required

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
mﬁﬂ&mmumm - Prolygt/ PO Number;

Coldin ResodaXx<S Ing) 09%-4 19
Project Manbger: ‘ [Fhone Numba¥:

Misty VQ.STAU% T g -SDRYLOO

Sampler: M E Fax Number: .

@ =IO/

TPYa)
(SD

D

' Page_2:'of_2‘

B

™
[a
Co
1}115 LT M
=5 fo

—Dén/a

AUSE

0w

R

Sample Description sm. cu{_mmr &:{ s.!'.:.m s.-m-ﬁu Preservatives Spacial Instrictions
Bl-B—10 itdar] || el danl NA | ' .
B1-B-10O ol [vorr| § ’_/y?u l%m i 4 ol

Recelved By: Data/ Time: Tumaround Time: {Check)
. !_£~Ll 14 éZé same day 72 hours
Recqiyed By: Data/Time: 24 hours __ Sdays =~ ;7

48 hours normal
Relinquished By:# Date/ Time: Received in Lab By: Date/ Time: Bample Integeity: (Check)

intact,___\¥— on e A

Nate: By reflrquishing samptas lo TestAmarica, client agrees 1o pay for the servicas raquestad on this chain of custody form and any additional analysss performed on this project.
Payment lar services is due within 30 days from the date of involce. Sampla(s) will be disposed of after 30 days,
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TestAmerica Cooler Recalpt Form/Narrative Lot Number:_ A[A1pl]is
North Canton Faclllty

Client ____-TA TRUINE Project__ | UANL 3L By -
Cooler Received on ___ 1-13-1} Opened on___t—13 -1( (Signature)
FedEx ﬂPS (] DHL (] FAS [J Stetson [ Client Drop Off [] TestAmerica Courler [} Other

TestAmericaCooler#______  Multiple Coolers [] Fgam Box [} Ciient Cooler ] Other
1. Were custody seals on the outside of the coaler(s)? Yes No [0 Intact? Yes ¥ No [J NA (]

If YES, Quantity [ Quantity Unsaivageable
Were custody seals on the outside of cooler(s) signed and dated? Yes Noe [J NA O
Were custody seals on the bottie(s)? Yes No T
if YES, are there any exceptions?
2. Shippers’ packing slip attached to the cooler(s)? Yes [ No [J
3. Did custody papers accompany the sample(s)? Yes [3 No [] Relinquished by client? Yes [T No [[]
4. Were the custody papers signed in tha appropriate place? ' Yes Q No [J
5. Packing materlal used: Bubbie Wrap [ Foam [ None [J Other
6. Coocler temperature upon receipt __ 2.9 °C Ses back of form for multiple coolersftemps (1
METHOD: IR [3 Other []
COOLANT: Wetlkce [4 Bluelce [J Drylce [J Water [J None [J
7. Did all bottles arrive in good condition (Unbroken)? Yes .9 Ne [J
8. Could all bottle labals be reconciled with the COC? Yes, T No [J
8. Were sample(s) at the correct pH upon recelpt? Yes (] No [J NA-FT
10. Were correct bottle(s) used for the test(s) indicated? Yes +1 No [J
11. Were air bubbles >8 mm in any VOA vials? Yes [ No [J NA B3~
12. Sufficient quantity recelved to perform indicated analyses? Yes L} No (J
13. Was a trip blank present in the cooler(s)? Yes [ No [+~ Were VOAs on the COC? Yes (] No E/
Contacted PM Date By via Verbal [ Voice Mall [J Other (J
Concerning -

| 14. CHAIN OF CUSTODY
The following discrepancies occurred:

15. SAMPLE CONDITION

Sample(s) were received after the recommended holding time had expired.

Sample{s) were receivad in a broken contalner.
Sample ’ were received with bubble >8 mm in diameter. {Notlfy PM
16. SAMPLE PRESERVATION

Sample(s) ' were further preserved in Sampie

Receiving to meet recommended pH level(s). Nitric Acid Lot# 1001 10-HNO;; Sulfuric Acid Lot# 110410-H,504 Sodium
Hydroxide Lot# 100108 -NaOH: Hydrochloric Acid Lot# 092006-HC!; Sodium Hydroxide and Zinc Acelate Lot 100108-

(CH3CO0)2ZN/NaOH. What time was preservative added to sample(s)?

Gl | B I T T

SOP: NC-SC-0005, Sample R

NAQAQCINARRATIVE\TestAmerica\Cooler Receipt TestAmerica \COOLER_TesiAmerica Rev 79_112310.dve




Cllent ID

Cooler #

@ Method Coolant

TR

e
L

15
< LEe xl'i,_,d’t

A

SOP: NC-SC-0008, Sample Receiving
C\Documents and Settings\binkemana\Deskiop\COOLER _TestAmeriea_Rev 17 _060410.doc
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Photagraph 1: View of Bays 1 through 4 inside Main Building.

Photograph 2. View of excavation pits in Bays 1 and 2.

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
STAR LINCOLN MERCURY

901 SOUTH BRAND BOULEVARD
GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA

PRCJEST MO D93-S 1R04-03 DFARWKBY RAE DATE 33

Golder Associates




Photograph 3: View of Bay 2 excavation pit during backfilling activities.

Photograph 4: View of backfilled excavation pits in Bays 1 and 2 prior to concrete replacement.

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

STAR LINCOLN MERCURY
901 SOUTH BRAND BOULEVARD
GLENDALE, CALIFORMNIA

PADJECT SO - (RISTHGI-03 GRAWNEY KAD DATE: 32011

Golder Associates




Photograph 7: View of backfilled excavation pit in Bay 4 prior to concrete replacement.

Photograph B: View of concrete patching in Bay 4.

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
STAR LINCOLN MERCURY

901 SOUTH BRAND BOULEVARD
GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA

PFROVEST MO D030 95300 DRAWHBY Ea3 DATE 20011

Golder Associates




Photograph 7: Vlew of stockprled soil Iocated st of the Main Burldlng

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

STAR LINCOLN MERCURY
801 5CUTH BRAND BOULEVARD

GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA
PPHELEET NE - N5 81DRATE ORAWNEY waB DATE 2011

Golder Associates
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5. Ganorakors Name and Waling Mmﬂmm
STAR UNCOLN MERCURY

903 £ BRAND BLVD

GLERDALE, G 81204

GENERATOR

Ganeraior Phonw: 518-247-1003 ' N
Spoiier Rima = &7 V.5, EPAID Nurrber p
5 T rvei)mg | CARDDOOY S 493
AL Neme US. EFA 10 Number
|
T Dosignatnd Fadllly Nema and S ATaness BUTTERFIELD smmrd ANDFILL 1.5 EPA KD Hamber
W1404 2, 9UTH AVENU ATBRALG1813
MOOILE, AZ 86239
I |
ga | 9.5 DOT Destripkion ciuchng Proper Stipping Nete, Hazard Class, 10 Nurber 10. Containers .7l | 12U AW Coi
W | and Packing Group (i any}) ™ Typa Quanity WL
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1z
)
T
T4, Special Hianding IneBuctions and Addtonal Iarmation
s’l;ld?.OFﬂ.E FI0284DA2

PLEASE WEAKR PR PEREONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT WHEN HANDUNG
EMERGENCY CONTALT BRAD VERNACI (351) 8305121

W
15, GENERATOR'S/IOFFERODR'S GERTIFICATION: | hetuby daclase thai tha contanis of this consignment are filly and accurately descaibed above try the pespar shipping name, aerd are classfled, peckaged,
mwmuwmmmmummmmmmmmwmmmmmmm [ axport thigmant and | am the Prmary
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g < R0 | N O30 Y/
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18. Discrapancy
[’“m'm""" £ cussy Clrype [ residue [Jputel Rejaction ] o Rapecton
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B [ At Faciy o Gt TS EPA 10 Nowbar
o
| Fctity's Prone: |
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[ 1
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¢ CITY OF GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 780 Flower Street

Glendale, California 91201
(818) 548-4810
www.ci.glendele.ca.us

F Fire Department
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
Environmental Management Center - EMC

Ms. Julia Donzis, Property Owner April 01, 2011
1093 Marifyn Dr.
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Golder Associates, Inc,
230 Commerce, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92602

SUBJECT: HYDRAULIC HOIST/LIFT REMOVAL (Bays 2 & 4 only) & CLOSURE REPORT
FACILITY LOCATION: 901 South Brand Blvd. Glendale, California

Between December 27, 2010 and January 27, 2011; NRC Environmental Services, inc.
performed lift removal activities for the two dual post in-ground hydraulic lifts at Bays 2 & 4,
The Glendale Fire Depariment received and reviewed the report prepared by Golder
Associates, Inc and dated March 28, 2011 regarding the removal of these hydraulic [ifts,
subsurface soil investigation, over-excavation, and confirmation sampiing, at the above

facility.

Accoerding to the report, this project included rernoval of lifts only at Bays 2 & 4, followed by
subsurface soil investigation, over-excavation, and concluded by taking confirmation sampies
around former hydraulic iift locations. The included documentation demonstrates that the
excavated soil was properly transported to a disposal facility.

In good faith, we presume the provisions along with the information that was provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions and based on the State Water
Resources Control Board’s policy for investigation and cleanup of petroleum discharges at
iow risk sites, no further action is required at this time at Bays 2 & 4.

Thank you for your cooperation in completing the permit application and submitting the
required permit fees, Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inguiries
concerning the above site assessment and investigation activities were greatly appreciated.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (818) 548-7708.

Sincerely,

vy -
Vasken Demirjian, MPH, B.S.
Environmental Managemént cocrdinator

Glendale Fire Department®

c.c: NRC Environmental
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